No. 22-585

In The Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, STEPHANIE WILSON, AND GERARDO SERRANO AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

> ROBERT JOHNSON Counsel of Record INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 16781 Chagrin Blvd. #256 Shaker Heights, OH 44120 (703) 682-9320 rjohnson@ij.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 6
I. As Civil Forfeiture Has Metastasized, Delay Has Become One Of The Government's Most Potent Weapons
A. As Civil Forfeiture Has Expanded, So Has Delay 6
B. Modern Civil Forfeiture Procedures Often Make It Impossible To Obtain A Prompt Hearing
C. The Government Uses Delay As A Tactic To Pressure Property Owners 16
D. The Problem Of Delay Is Exacerbated By The Profit Incentives Associated With Civil Forfeiture
II. Due Process Requires A Prompt Post- Seizure Hearing
A. The Fifth Circuit's <i>Mathews</i> Analysis In <i>Serrano</i> Is Factually And Legally Flawed25
B. Properly Applied, <i>Mathews</i> Requires Prompt Post-Seizure Hearings
CONCLUSION

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

\$8,050.00 in U.S. Currency v. United States, 307 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Ohio 2004)13
Abbott v. United States, No. 07-mc-517, 2008 WL 346359 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 6, 2008)14
Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)2, 5, 24, 26, 27
Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886)28
CFMOTO Powersports, Inc. v. United States, 780 F. Supp. 2d 869 (D. Minn. 2011)12
Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)28
Commissioner v. Shapiro, 424 U.S. 614 (1976)27, 28
County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991)2
Dep't of Law Enforcement v. Real Prop., 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972)28, 29
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)7
Haltiwanger v. United States, 494 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2007)13

ii

iii

Serrano v. CBP, 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020)1, 3, 4, 5, 26
Smith v. City of Chicago, 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008), vacated as moot sub nom. Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009)
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View, 395 U.S. 337 (1969)28
United States v. \$8,850, 461 U.S. 555 (1983)2
United States v. \$83,310.78, 851 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1988)13
United States v. German, 76 F.3d 315 (10th Cir. 1996)12
United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993)24, 27, 28, 30
United States v. Morgan, 84 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1996)12
United States v. One 1974 Learjet, 191 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 1999)13
United States v. One 1987 Jeep Wrangler, 972 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1992)12
United States v. Premises of 2nd Amend. Guns, LLC, 917 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Or. 2012)13
United States v. Thirty-Six (36) 300CC on Rd. Scooters, No. 11-cv-130, 2012 WL 4483281 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2012) 10-11
United States v. Two Land Rover Defs., No. 14-cv-2093, 2015 WL 4603271 (D.S.C. July 29, 2015)10

iv

United States v. Von Neumann,	
474 U.S. 242 (1986)	12
Wilson v. United States,	
No. 13-mc-11, 2013 WL 1774810	
(M.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2013)	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 9839, 10
Collections Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 296, 7
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 18378, 22
Customs and Trade Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-382, 104 Stat. 6298
Customs Procedural Reform and Simplification Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-410, 92 Stat. 8888
Tariff Act of 1844, 5 Stat. 6537
Fla. Stat. § 932.703(2)(a)
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-4112(c)30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:2611(C)

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. G	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)12	2, 13, 14, 25, 26

v

OTHER AUTHORITIES

 Ana Kellia Ramares, Delay in Setting Hearing Date or In Holding Hearing as Affecting Forfeitability Under Uniform Controlled Substances Act or Similar Statute, 6 A.L.R.5th 711 (1992)
Anna Lee et al., <i>How Civil Forfeiture Errors, De-</i> <i>lays Enrich SC Police, Hurt People,</i> GREENVILLE NEWS (Jan. 29, 2019),
BRIAN D. KELLY, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, DOES FORFEITURE WORK? (2021)
 Christopher Ingraham, A 64-Year-Old Put His Life Savings in His Carry-On. U.S. Customs Took It Without Charging Him With a Crime., WASH. POST (May 31, 2018)
Christopher Ingraham, Customs Agents Seized a Lawful Gun Owner's Truck Over Five Bullets. Now He's Suing to Get It Back., WASH. POST (Sept. 13, 2017)
City of New York Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings, <i>Did the Police Take Your</i> <i>Car? A Guide to Your Trial at the OATH Tri-</i> <i>als Division</i>
DAVID SMITH, 1 PROSECUTION AND DEFENSE OF FORFEITURE CASES (2023)
Department of Justice, Justice Manual § 9-113.100 20
DICK M. CARPENTER II & LARRY SALZMAN, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, SEIZE FIRST, QUESTION LATER (2015)

vi

vii

DICK M. CARPENTER II, ET AL., POLICING FOR PROFIT (2d ed. 2015)
Duane Schrag, 'This Is What It Is Going To Cost You': Chanute Police Seize Vehicles With Remarkable Frequency, KAN. REFLECTOR (Apr. 2, 2023)
Erin Fuchs, The IRS Has Been Holding This Guy's \$447,000 for 2 Years, and He's Never Been Charged With a Crime, BUSINESS INSIDER (Nov. 6, 2014)
Gary Craig, Rochester Woman Fights to Get Back \$8K Seized in Raid; She Was Not Charged, No Drugs Found, ROCHESTER DEMOCRAT & CHRON. (Apr. 6, 2022)
German Lopez, "It's Been Complete Hell": How Police Used A Traffic Stop to Take \$91,800 From An Innocent Man, Vox (Mar. 20, 2018)
Gregory L. Acquaviva & Kevin M. McDonough, <i>How to Win a</i> Krimstock <i>Hearing Before New York's Office of</i> <i>Administrative Trials and Hearings</i> , 18 WIDENER L.J. 23 (2008)
Jacob Sullum, She Got Her Car Back 6 Years After Police Seized It, REASON (Dec. 8, 2021)
Jeff Brazil & Steve Berry, <i>Tainted Cash or</i> <i>Easy Money?</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL (June 14, 1992)21
Jeff Patterson, DEA Agrees to Return \$43,000 Seized From Tampa Bay Area Woman, WFLA (Nov. 16, 2020)

viii

JENNIFER MCDONALD, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, JETWAY ROBBERY (2020) 11
JENNIFER MCDONALD & DICK M. CARPENTER II, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, FRUSTRATING, CORRUPT, UNFAIR (2021)
LISA KNEPPER ET AL, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, POLICING FOR PROFIT (3d ed. 2020) 1, 8, 22, 31
Meagan Flynn, She Saved Thousands to Open a Medical Clinic in Nigeria. CBP Took All of It at the Airport., WASH. POST (May 9, 2018)
Melissa Quinn, <i>The IRS Seized \$107,000 From</i> <i>This North Carolina Man's Bank Account</i> , DAILY SIGNAL (May 11, 2015)
Michael Sallah et al., <i>Stop and Seize</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 6, 2014)
Nat'l Criminal Justice Ass'n, A Guide To State Controlled Substances Acts (1988)
Nick Wing, IRS Returns Baker's Money After 3 Years. Now It Wants to Put the Owners in Prison, HUFFINGTON POST (May 25, 2016) 17
Office of Inspector Gen., Dep't of Homeland Sec., DHS Inconsistently Implemented Administrative Forfeiture Authorities Under CAFRA 7 (Aug. 27, 2020)
Rachel Weiner, Uncle Sam May Have Picked the Wrong Cash Cow, WASH. POST (Apr. 14, 2015)
Ron French, No Criminal Charge? No Problem! Michigan Police Can Still Take Your Car, BRIDGE MICH. (Apr. 10, 2023)

Sarah Stillman, <i>Taken</i> , NEW YORKER (Aug. 5, 2013)
Saurabh Datar & Shannon Dooling, Massachsetts Police Can Easily Seize Your Money. The DA of One County Makes It Nearly Impossible to Get It Back., PROPUBLICA (Aug. 18, 2021)
Shaila Dewan, Law Lets I.R.S. Seize Accounts on Suspicion, No Crime Required, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 25, 2014)
Shaila Dewan, Police Use Department Wish List When Deciding Which Assets to Seize, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 9, 2014)
Ziva Branstetter et al., Sheriff's Unclaimed Property Cases Steered to Judge Once Employed By TCSO, THE FRONTIER (Dec. 19, 2015)
